Scoring Summary (4th gtr [02:37])
Azusa Pacific (0-2) ws. Carroll (2-0)
Date: Sep 18, 2005 Site: Helena, Mont. Stadium: Nelson Stadium
Attendance: 4500

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Azusa Pacific....... o o o 7 - 17
CaeETOLd o s o 5 wis 50 5w 409 0 10 14 3 - 27

Scoring Summary:
2nd 12:40 CC - THOMAS, Jed 1 yd run (MILLER, Marcus kick)
9 plays, 76 yards, TOP 3:28, APU 0 - CC 7

03:44 CC MILLER, Marcus 35 yd field goal

5 plays, 20 yards, TOP 2:06, APU 0 CC 10
PETERSON, Tyler 16 yd pass from EMMERT, Tyler (MILLER, Marcus kick)

6 plays, 47 yards, TOP 3:01, APU 0 - CC 17
CRITES, Casey 38 yd pass from EMMERT, Tyler (MILLER, Marcus kick)

2 plays, 38 yards, TOP 0:15, APU 0 - CC 24

1

3rd 10:16 CC

03:33 CC

4th 10:54 CC

MILLER, Marcus 24 yd field goal

12 plays, 72 yards, TOP 5:52, APU 0 ce 27
02:46 APU - DAVIS, Jon 17 yd pass from CARLTON, Rudy (BETANCOURTH, M. kick)

10 plays, 64 yards, TOP 4:09, APU 7 - CC 27

Kickoff time: 1 p.m. End of Game: Total elapsed time:
Officials:
Temperature: Wind: Weather:



Team Statistics (4th gtr [02:37])

APU ccC

FIRST DOWNS........ FAE R R S 26
RUSBIADM 5 55 5 58 408 6 5 5 5 #0k $vk 5 & 5 13
PRESITIT » 0 0 5 5 scr w0 om0 50 5 won wos s 4 11
PenaBlhEy oo wevmomomowsne cnwwn 0 2
Rushing AtEempES . » e e o oe % 4 23 50
Yards Gained Rushing........ - 116 286
Yards Lost Rushing............ 14 27
NET YARDS RUSHING. . .t ¢ e e eeess 102 259
NET YARDS PASSING. .. v v v veeeesses 106 235
Passes Attempted............ 34 26
Passes Completed............ 12 17
Had Intercepted.....c..cecee. 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS....cc... 57 76
TOTAY: NET YABRDE i w w5 s & 66 a% &5 5= 208 494
Average Gain Per Play....... 3.6 6.5
Fumbles: Number-Lost.......... 1-0 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards....... 10-66 7-56
Number of Punts-Yards......... 11-380 3-148
Average Per Punt............ 34.5 49.3
Punt Returns: Number-Yards.... 2-24 5-54
Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards. 5-134 2-40
Interceptions: Number-Yards... 2-24 1-7
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards.. 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous YardsS...:ess s 0 0]
Possession Time.....cccceeeeas 24:03 33:11
Third-Down Conversions........ 4 of 15 4 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 0 of O 0 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards........ 2-14 1-8



Individual Statistics
Azusa Pacific

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
WURM, Nate 3 40 1 39 0 38 13.0
LAMPKIN, Marcus 7 31 5 26 0 14 3.7
PELTIER, Alex 4 19 0 19 0 6 4.8
KEELER, James 4 10 0 10 0 4 2.5
CARLTON, Rudy 3 9 0 9 0 5 3.0
ATIBA, Yemi 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
DAVIS, Sean 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Totals... 23 116 14 102 0 38 4.4
Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck
CARLTON, Rudy 24-7-1 64 1 17 0
DAVIS, Sean 10-5-0 42 0 15 1
Totals... 34-12-1 106 1 17 1
Receiving No. Yds TD Long

LUGBILL, Jeremy 3 31 0 13

STALEY, Micah 3 15 0 6

PELTIER, Alex 2 19 0 15

DAVIS, Jon 1 17 1 17

LAMPKIN, Marcus 1 11 0 11

BURGAN, Ricky i 4 9 0 9

DeJAGER, Anth. i§ 4 0 5
Totals... 12 106 1 17

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

BETANCOURTH, M. 11 380 34.5 59 3
Totals... 11 380 34.5 59 3

Punts Kickoffs Intercept

All Returns No.Y¥ds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg
LAMPKIN, Marcus 0 0 0 1 3030 O 0 0
HARDIMAN, Paul 0 0 0 1 19 19 O 0 0
HOLTE, Stephen 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 24 24
CANALES, Coba 2 2413 0 0 0 0 0 0
AUGUSTINE, Eric 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
FRAZEUR, David 0 0 0 2 78 70 0 0 0
Totals... 2 24 13 5 134 70 2 24 24

Field goal attempts

(4th gtr [02:37])

Carroll

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

GROSULAK, Ryan 20 102 9 93 0 30 4.7

THOMAS, Jed 13 90 0 90 1 16 6.9

EMMERT, Tyler 7 56 16 40 0 34 5.7

HERRIN, Sean 6 26 0 26 0 7 4.3

BARNETT, John 4 12 2 10 0 6 2.5

Totals... 50 286 27 259 1 34 5.2

Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck

EMMERT, Tyler 26-17-2 235 2 38 2

Totals... 26-17-2 235 2 38 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Long

PETERSON, Tyler 4 66 1 28

THOMAS, Jed 3 44 0 20

MICHAELLIS 3 22 0 11

WHETZEL, Boyd 2 14 0 i

CRITES, Casey 1 38 " | 38

DOAK, Bryce 1 18 0 18

HERRIN, Sean 1 16 0 16

MCEWEN i 13 0 13

SELLE, Kendall 1 4 0 4

Totals... 17 235 2 38

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

CHAET, Ben 3 148 49.3 56 0

Totals. .. 3 148 49.3 56 0
Punts Kickoffs Intercept

All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.¥ds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

PETERSON, Tyler 5 54 19 0 1
MILODRAGOVICH 0 0 0 1 14 14 0
CHAMBERLIN 0 0 0 1 26 26 0
Totals... 5 54 19 2 40 26 1

Field goal attempts

MILLER, Marcus 2nd 03:44 35 yds - Good
MILLER, Marcus 4th 10:54 24 yds - Good

FUMBLES: Azusa Pacific-DeJAGER, Anth. 1-0. Carroll-PETERSON, Tyler 1-0.



Drive Started

Team Qtr Spot Time
APU lst A32 13:45
APU 1st A47 09:16
APU 1lst A40 03:29
APU 2nd A20 12:40
APU 2nd A19 07:33
APU 2nd A1l9 03:44
APU 3rd A09 15:00
APU 3rd C27 10:16
APU 3rd A27 10:08
APU 3rd A34 07:23
APU 3rd A25 04:24
APU 3rd A33 03:33
APU 4th A45 10:54
APU 4th A36 06:55
cc 1st C26 15:00
CcC 1st C31 11:46
cC 1st C10 07:50
cC 1st C24 01:08
cc 2nd C40 11:23
cc 2nd A38 05:50
ac 2nd C18 01:09
cc 3rd A47 13:17
CccC 3rd C34 09:16
cc 3rd C26 06:00
cc 3rd C26 06:00
ccC 3rd A38 03:48
cc 3rd C22 O01:46
L 4th C13 08:50
cc 4th C26 02:46
APU

Obtained

Interception
Interception
Downs
Kickoff
Downs
Kickoff
Kickoff
Kickoff
Possession
Punt

Punt

Kickoff
Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Punt
Interception
Possession
Punt
Punt
Punt
Kickoff
1lst 2nd
Qtr

Spot Time

A35
A27
A40
AQO
AlS
AlS8
c25
A00
C36
c26
c26
A00
A06
c19
A37

3rd
Qtr

Drive Chart (4th gtr [02:37])
Drive Ended

How Lost

Possession

Punt

Interception

Punt

Punt

Punt
*TOUCHDOWN

Interception
Interception
Downs
*TOUCHDOWN
Downs

*FIELD GOAL
End of half
*TOUCHDOWN
Punt
Possession
Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
*FIELD GOAL
Punt

05:46 05:35 06:29

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

cc

1/3 1/4
A39 Al9
0o/0 0/0
1lst 2nd
Qtr Qtr

0/5
A33
0/0

3rd
Qtr

09:14 09:25 08:31 06:01

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

2/3 0/2
c22 c40
0/1 0/1

1/3
c39
0/0

1/3
c13
0/0

1st 2nd
Half Half
11:21 12:42
2/7 2/8
A29 A35
0/0 0/0
1st 2nd
Half Half
18:39 14:32
2/5 2/6
c30 C35
0/2 0/0

Consumed
Pl-Yds TOP
6-22 01:59
3-10 01:26
3-1 02:21
3-7 01:17
3-7 01:43
7-19 02:35
3-1 01:43
0-0 00:08
3-5 QRz52
5-19 01:23
3-0 00:36
3-5 01:47
5-12 02:04
10-64 04:09#
4-39 01:15
6-42 02:30
12-50 04:21
9-76 03:28%#
7-41 03:50#
5-20 02:06
2-7 01:09
6-47 03:01#
3-2 01:53
0-0 00:00
3-0 01:36
2-38 00:15
12-72 05:52#
3-6 01:55
5-37 00:00
Total
24:03
4/15
A32
0/0
Total
33:11
4/11
a2
0/2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Pl-Yds TOP
cC 1st C26 15:00 Kickoff A35 13:45 Interception 4-39 01:15
APU lst A32 13:45 Interception €46 11:46 Punt 6-22 01:59
CccC lst C31 11:46 Punt A27 09:16 Interception 6-42 02:30
APU lst A47 09:16 Interception €43 07:50 Punt 3-10 01:26
ae lst C10 07:50 Punt A40 03:29 Downs 12-50 04:21
APU 1lst A40 03:29 Downs A41 01:08 Punt 3-1 02:21
cC lst C24 01:08 Punt AO00 12:40 *TOUCHDOWN 9-76 03:28%#
APU 2nd A20 12:40 Kickoff A27 11:23 Punt 3-7 01:17
cc 2nd C40 11:23 Punt Al9 07:33 Downs 7-41 03:50#
APU 2nd A1l9 07:33 Downs A26 05:50 Punt 3-7 01:43
cc 2nd A38 05:50 Punt Al8 03:44 *FIELD GOAL 5-20 02:06
APU 2nd A1l9 03:44 Kickoff A38 01:09 Punt 7-19 02:35
cC 2nd C1l8 01:09 Punt Cc25 15:00 End of half 2-7 01:09
APU 3rd A09 15:00 Kickoff Al0 13:17 Punt 3-1 01:43
iy 3rd A47 13:17 Punt AO00 10:16 *TOUCHDOWN 6-47 03:01#
APU 3rd C27 10:16 Kickoff Cc27 10:08 Possession 0-0 00:08
APU 3rd A27 10:08 Possession A32 09:16 Punt 3-5 00:52
cc 3rd C34 09:16 Punt C36 07:23 Punt 3-2 01:53
APU 3rd A34 07:23 Punt C47 06:00 Interception 5-19 01:23
cc 3rd C26 06:00 Interception €26 06:00 Possession 0-0 00:00
CC 3rd C26 06:00 Possession C26 04:24 Punt 3-0 01:36
APU 3rd A25 04:24 Punt A25 03:48 Punt 3-0 00:36
cc 3rd A38 03:48 Punt AO0O0 03:33 *TOUCHDOWN 2-38 00:15
APU 3rd A33 03:33 Kickoff A38 01:46 Punt 3-5 01:47
cc 3rd C22 01:46 Punt AO6 10:54 *FIELD GOAL 12-72 05:52#
APU 4th A45 10:54 Kickoff C43 08:50 Punt 5-12 02:04
oC 4th Cl1l3 08:50 Punt Cl9 06:55 Punt 3-6 01:55
APU 4th A36 06:55 Punt C00 02:46 *TOUCHDOWN 10-64 04:09#%

ccC 4th C26 02:46 Kickoff A37 00:00 5-37 00:00



Defensive Statistics (4th gtr [02:37])
Azusa Pacific
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Inte PD Blkd Sack/Yds QH
23 HOLTE, Stephen 2
11l McPEARK, Troy 2
6 TUCKER, Cameron 6
28 CANALES, Coba 3
2
2

~J

55 BENGARD, Travis

5 ELLIS, Scott

49 MAGALLON, A. .
14 DeJAGER, A.J.

98 FLORES, Nevin .
2 ASIODU, Chuck "
40 SHAMBLIN, Clint .
82 NASCA, N. I
33 FISHER, Jacob 1
59 CARL, Jason .
87 BURGAN, Ricky :
37 GROTHJAN, Nick 1
89 LEAMAN, Beau 1
21 PEREZ, Mike .
52 AUGUSTINE, Eric .
26 WURM, Nate .
1 FRAZEUR, David .
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Carroll
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc PD Blkd Sack/Yds QH
24 SCHMIDT, Josh 2
1 PORRINI, A.J. 2
47 PASHA, Jeff 1
20 MACK, Regan 2
8 ZIMMERMAN, Cody 2
45 THOMPSON, Greg 1
36 COOPER, Gary 2
49 LENOUE, Phil &
4 MOLLOY, Seamus *
22 MILODRAGOVICH 2
29 HOLLAND, Shawn 1
40 BRADEEN, Nick ¥
95 SHIRLEY, Jeff .
74 BOYLE, Tom v
48 GILCHRIST, Nick -
13 BARNETT, John 1
31 PEREZ, Luis 1 &

1

1
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14 THOMAS, Matt

56 OSTLER, Jason 3
38 BECKWITH, Ellis " 1
46 MCEWEN % 1
59 ANDERSON, Bobby # 1
89 MOORE, Kyle 5 1
88 DONOVAN, Mike ‘ 1
34 DAY, Brandon % 1
10 MILLER, Marcus o 5 + . " = ¥ : .
28 PETERSON, Tyler - » % . . . W r 5
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A 1-20 A30
A 1-25 A25
A 2-16 A34
A 2-16 A34
A 3-24 A26
A 4-9 A4l

Play-by-Play Summary (1lst quarter)

Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 65 yards to the CC0O, CHAMBERLIN return 26 yards to
the CC26 (BURGAN, Ricky;WURM, Nate).

C26  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to SCHILLING, Mike for 28 yards to the APU46, 1ST DOWN CC (McPEAK, Troy).

A46  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to WAGNER, Gary for 5 yards to the APU41.

A4l  THOMAS, Jed rush for 6 yards to the APU35, 1ST DOWN CC (HOLTE, Stephen;FLORES, Nevin).

A35  EMMERT, Tyler pass intercepted by HOLTE, Stephen at the APU32, HOLTE, Stephen return 0 yards to the APU32,
-- 4 plays, 39 yards, TOP (1:15 =-===ve=e==c===

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 13:45 (1st).
DAVIS, Sean pass incomplete to LUGBILL, Jeremy, dropped pass.
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to LUGBILL, Jeremy for 6 yards to the APU38 (MILODRAGOVICH).
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to LAMPKIN, Marcus for 11 yards to the APU49, 1ST DOWN APU (COOPER, Gary).
DAVIS, Sean pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (PASHA, Jeff).
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the CC46 (LENOUE, Phil;MACK, Regan).
DAVIS, Sean pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 15 yards to the CC31, out-of-bounds.
-- 6 plays, 22 yards, TOP 01:59 ---------------

C31 CARROLL drive start at 11:46 (1st).

C31 THOMAS, Jed rush for 4 yards to the CC35 (SHAMBLIN, Clint;ASIODU, Chuck).

C35  EMMERT, Tyler sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CC28 (DeJAGER, A.J.).

€28  EMMERT, Tyler rush for 34 yards to the APU38, 1ST DOWN CC, out-of-bounds (CANALES, Coba).

A38  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to BUMGARNER, Zach for 9 yards to the APU29 (HOLTE, Stephen).

A29  THOMAS, Jed rush for 2 yards to the APU27, 1ST DOWN CC (ELLIS, Scott;CARL, Jason).

A27  EMMERT, Tyler pass intercepted by HOLTE, Stephen at the APU23, HOLTE, Stephen return 24 yards to the APU47
(OSTLER, Jason).

== 6 plays, 42 yards, TOP 02:30 ======v=eeec~en

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 09:16 (1st).
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to PELTIER, Alex for 4 yards to the CC49 (PASHA, Jeff).
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 6 yards to the CC43, 1ST DOWN APU (THOMAS, Matt).
DAVIS, Sean pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky (PORRINI, A.J.).
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 33 yards to the CC10, fair catch by MACK, Regan.
== 3 plays, 10 yards, TOP 01:26 ------=---------

Cc10 CARROLL drive start at 07:50 (1st).

C10 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 1 yard to the CCll (CANALES, Coba;BENGARD, Travis).

Cll  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 4 yards to the CC15 (CANALES, Coba;ELLIS, Scott).

C15  EMMERT, Tyler rush for 7 yards to the CC22, 1ST DOWN CC (ASIODU, Chuck;McPEAK, Troy).

C22  THOMAS, Jed rush for 3 yards to the CC25 (CARL, Jason;BENGARD, Travis).

C25  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to WAGNER, Gary for 11 yards to the CC36, 1ST DOWN CC (TUCKER, Cameron).
C36  THOMAS, Jed rush for 4 yards to the CC40 (SHAMBLIN, Clint;McPEAK, Troy).

C40  Timeout Carroll, clock 06:50.

C40  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete, PENALTY APU holding 10 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN CC, NO PLAY.
C50 THOMAS, Jed rush for 10 yards to the APU40, 1ST DOWN CC (BENGARD, Travis;ELLIS, Scott).

240 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 7 yards to the APU33 (BENGARD, Travis;CANALES, Coba).

A33  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete (DeJAGER, A.J.).

A33  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete to BUMGARNER, Zach.

A33  EMMERT, Tyler sacked for loss of 7 yards to the APU40 (BENGARD, Travis).

-- 12 plays, 50 yards, TOP 04:2] ---=c-cecme=a==

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 03:29 (1st).
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to LUGBILL, Jeremy for 11 yards to the CC49 (MACK, Regan;MOLLOY, Seamus), PENALTY APU
holding 10 yards to the APU30, NO PLAY.
PENALTY APU false start 5 yards to the APU25.
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 9 yards to the APU34 (PASHA, Jeff;SCHMIDT, Josh).
Timeout Azusa Pacific, clock 02:50.
DAVIS, Sean sacked for loss of 8 yards to the APU26 (SCHMIDT, Josh).
DAVIS, Sean pass complete to PELTIER, Alex for 15 yards to the APU41 (PORRINI, A.J.;PASHA, Jeff).
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 34 yards to the CC25, SCHILLING, Mike return -1 yards to the CC24, fumble by SCHILLING,
Mike recovered by CC GILL, Zach at CC24.
-- 3 plays, 1 yards, TOP 02:21 ---------------

C24 CARROLL drive start at 01:08 (1st).

c24 THOMAS, Jed rush for 16 yards to the CC40, 1ST DOWN CC, out-of-bounds (McPEAK, Troy).

C40  THOMAS, Jed rush for 8 yards to the CC48 (FLORES, Nevin;McPEAK, Troy).

C48  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 4 yards to the APU48, 1ST DOWN CC (HOLTE, Stephen;FLORES, Nevin).

====END OF 1lst QUARTER====
AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 0
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Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

A48  Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.

A48  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for no gain to the APU48 (ASIODU, Chuck;HOLTE, Stephen).

A48  Timeout Carroll, clock 14:50.

A48  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to THOMAS, Jed for 20 yards to the APU28, 1ST DOWN CC (HOLTE, Stephen;MAGALLON,
A.).

A28 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 10 yards to the APU18, 1ST DOWN CC (ELLIS, Scott).

Al8 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 5 yards to the APU13 (McPEAK, Troy;DeJAGER, A.J.).

Al3 THOMAS, Jed rush for 12 yards to the APUl, 1ST DOWN CC (SHAMBLIN, Clint;BENGARD, Travis).

A01  THOMAS, Jed rush for 1 yard to the APUO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:40.
MILLER, Marcus kick attempt good.

AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 7

-- 9 plays, 76 yards, TOP 03:28 --------cec--o-

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 65 yards to the APUO, touchback.
AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 12:40 (2nd).
PELTIER, Alex rush for 6 yards to the APU26 (PASHA, Jeff;MOLLOY, Seamus).
DAVIS, Sean pass incomplete.
LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the APU27 (PASHA, Jeff;MOLLOY, Seamus).
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 33 yards to the CC40, fair catch by SCHILLING, Mike.
-- 3 plays, 7 yards, TOP 01:17 -------c-cc----

c40 CARROLL drive start at 11:23 (2nd).

C40  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to HERRIN, Sean for 16 yards to the APU44, 1ST DOWN CC (CANALES, Coba;HOLTE,
Stephen) .

A44  HERRIN, Sean rush for 4 yards to the APU40 (HOLTE, Stephen;FLORES, Nevin).

240 EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to MCEWEN for 13 yards to the APU27, 1ST DOWN CC (TUCKER, Cameron;HOLTE,
Stephen) .

A27  THOMAS, Jed rush for 7 yards to the APU20 (CANALES, Coba;ELLIS, Scott), PENALTY CC holding 11 yards to the
APU38, NO PLAY.

A38  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to SCHILLING, Mike for 9 yards to the APU29 (TUCKER, Cameron).

A29  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to WAGNER, Gary for 6 yards to the APU23 (TUCKER, Cameron).

A23  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to SELLE, Kendall for 4 yards to the APU19 (TUCKER, Cameron).

A19 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for no gain to the APU19 (McPEAK, Troy;DeJAGER, A.J.).

-- 7 plays, 41 yards, TOP 03:50 =------=---------

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 07:33 (2nd).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to LAMPKIN, Marcus (SCHMIDT, Josh).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 6 yards to the APU25.

CARLTON, Rudy rush for 1 yard to the APU26 (GILCHRIST, Nick;SCHMIDT, Josh).

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 30 yards to the CC44, SCHILLING, Mike return 18 yards to the APU38 (TUCKER, Cameron).
-- 3 plays, 7 yards, TOP 01:43 ---------cc-c--

A38  CARROLL drive start at 05:50 (2nd).

A38 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 13 yards to the APU25, 1ST DOWN CC (CANALES, Coba;MAGALLON, A.).
A25 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 3 yards to the APU22 (BENGARD, Travis;ASIODU, Chuck).

A22  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete to SCHILLING, Mike.

A22 EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to THOMAS, Jed for 4 yards to the APU18 (BENGARD, Travis).
Al8  MILLER, Marcus field goal attempt from 35 GOOD, clock 03:44.

AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 10

-- 5 plays, 20 yards, TOP 02:06 ---------------

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 65 yards to the APUQ, HARDIMAN, Paul return 19 yards to the APU19 (GILCHRIST,
Nick;ZIMMERMAN, Cody).

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 03:37 (2nd).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the APU21 (PASHA, Jeff;SCHMIDT, Josh), PENALTY CC face mask 7 yards to the

APU26, NO PLAY.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for loss of 4 yards to the APU22 (SHIRLEY, Jeff;LENOUE, Phil).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to BURGAN, Ricky for 9 yards to the APU31, 1ST DOWN APU (PEREZ, Luis).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to LUGBILL, Jeremy for 13 yards to the APU44, 1ST DOWN APU (PORRINI, A.J.;MOLLOY,

Seamus) .

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for loss of 1 yard to the APU43 (PORRINI, A.J.).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (ZIMMERMAN, Cody).

PENALTY APU false start 5 yards to the APU38.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to NASCA, N..

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 44 yards to the CC18, fair catch by SCHILLING, Mike.

-- 7 plays, 19 yards, TOP 02:28 ---------------

C18 CARROLL drive start at 01:09 (2mnd).
C18 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 7 yards to the CC25 (HOLTE, Stephen;DeJAGER, A.J.).
€25 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for mo gain to the CC25 (DeJAGER, A.J.;McPEAK, Troy).



€ 3-3 @25 End of 1st half, clock 00:00.

====END OF 2nd QUARTER=====
AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 10



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)

c25 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

--------------- 2 plays, 7 yards, TOP 01:09 ====w-ecccueaua

A 1-10 AO9
A 1-10 A09

6 Al3
-4 Al5
9 Aal0
9 Al0

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 74 yards to the APUl, FRAZEUR, David return 8 yards to the APU9 (BRADEEN,
Nick; THOMPSON, Greg).

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 14:55 (3rd).

KEELER, James rush for 4 yards to the APUl13 (SCHMIDT, Josh;MCEWEN) .

KEELER, James rush for 2 yards to the APU15 (MOORE, Kyle;LENOUE, Phil).

PENALTY APU delay of game 5 yards to the APUL0.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah.

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 44 yards to the CC46, SCHILLING, Mike return 7 yards to the APU47 (NASCA, N.;TUCKER,

Cameron) .

--------------- 3 plays, 1 yards, TOP 01338 ------sommsones

A47  CARROLL drive start at 13:17 (3rd).

A47 THOMAS, Jed rush for 12 yards to the APU35, 1ST DOWN CC (HOLTE, Stephen;MAGALLON, A.).

A35  EMMERT, Tyler rush for loss of 2 yards to the APU37 (BENGARD, Travis;MAGALLON, A.).

A37  EMMERT, Tyler rush for 7 yards to the APU30 (TUCKER, Cameron).

A30 EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to SCHILLING, Mike for 13 yards to the APU17, 1ST DOWN CC (MAGALLON, A.;McPEAK,
Troy) .

Al7  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 1 yard to the APU16 (FISHER, Jacob;HOLTE, Stephen).

Al6  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to SCHILLING, Mike for 16 yards to the APUO, 1ST DOWN CC, TOUCHDOWN, clock
10:16.
MILLER, Marcus kick attempt good.

S EEEEESEREIREERERETESD

AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 17

--------------- 6 plays, 47 yards, TOP 03:01 =-==vccceu-=-m-

1-10 c27
1-10 c27

0 A27
0 A27
0 A27
A32
A32

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 62 yards to the APU3, FRAZEUR, David return 70 yards to the CC27 (HOLLAND,
Shawn;MACK, Regan).

Clock 10:08.

Change of possession, APU ball on APU27, 1st and 10.

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 10:08 (3rd).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah.

PELTIER, Alex rush for 5 yards to the APU32 (DONOVAN, Mike;BOYLE, Tom).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to BURGAN, Ricky.

BETANCOURTH, M. punt 45 yards to the CC23, SCHILLING, Mike return 11 yards to the CC34 (TUCKER, Cameron;BURGAN,

Ricky) .

--------------- 3 plays, 5 yards, TOP 00:52 ----r-r-cemcc--

C34 CARROLL drive start at 09:16 (3rd).

C34 BARNETT, John rush for 6 yards to the CC40 (CANALES, Coba;ELLIS, Scott).

C40  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to BUMGARNER, Zach for 6 yards to the CC46 (HOLTE, Stephen), PENALTY CC holding
8 yards to the CC32, NO PLAY.

C32  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 4 yards to the CC36 (ELLIS, Scott;HOLTE, Stephen).

C36  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete (DeJAGER, A.J.).

C36 LE, Gabe punt 43 yards to the APU21, CANALES, Coba return 13 yards to the APU34 (SCHMIDT, Josh).

--------------- 3 plays, 2 yards, TOP 01:53 ---------c-c=e-

1-10 C47
2-10 C47
3-10 c47

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 07:23 (3rd).

CARLTON, Rudy rush for 5 yards to the APU39 (SHIRLEY, Jeff;PORRINI, A.J.).

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 14 yards to the CC47, 1ST DOWN APU (PORRINI, A.J.).

KEELER, James rush for no gain to the CC47 (MILODRAGOVICH).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete.

CARLTON, Rudy pass intercepted by PORRINI, A.J. at the CC28, SCHILLING, Mike return 7 yards to the CC35 (NASCA,
N.).

--------------- 5 plays, 19 yards, TOP 01323 ----=---cecacaa

C35  CARROLL drive start at 06:00 (3rd).

C35 PENALTY CC U 9 yards to the CC26.

C26 CC ball on CC26.

C26 Change of possession, CC ball on CC26, 1lst and 10.

C26  CARROLL drive start at 06:00 (3rd).

C26  HERRIN, Sean rush for 7 yards to the CC33 (FLORES, Nevin;HOLTE, Stephen).

C33  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete.

€33 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for loss of 7 yards to the CC26 (SHAMBLIN, Clint;HOLTE, Stephen).
C26 LE, Gabe punt 49 yards to the APU25, downed.

--------------- 3 plays, 0 yards, TOP 01:36 ----=-c=c===-==--

1-10 A25
1-10 A25
2-10 A25
3-10 A25
4-10 A25

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 04:24 (3rd).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete.

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to JOHNSON, Nick (MILODRAGOVICH) .
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah (THOMAS, Matt).
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 13 yards to the APU38, downed.



--------------- 3 plays, 0 yards, TOP 00:36 ---------c-cc--

C 1-10 A38 CARROLL drive start at 03:48 (3rd).

C 1-10 A38 EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete to DOAK, Bryce.

C 2-10 A38  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to CRITES, Casey for 38 yards to the APUO, 1ST DOWN CC, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:33.
MILLER, Marcus kick attempt good.

--------------- 2 plays, 38 yards, TOP 00:15 ---------==-c--

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 39 yards to the APU26, AUGUSTINE, Eric return 7 yards to the APU33 (THOMPSON, Greg).
A 1-10 A33  AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 03:25 (3rd).
A 1-10 A33  PELTIER, Alex rush for 2 yards to the APU35 (COOPER, Gary).
A 2-8 A35 CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to LUGBILL, Jeremy.
A 3-8 A35 CARLTON, Rudy rush for 3 yards to the APU38 (COOPER, Gary;ZIMMERMAN, Cody).
A 4-5 A38 BETANCOURTH, M. punt 59 yards to the CC3, SCHILLING, Mike return 19 yards to the CC22 (TUCKER, Cameron;HOLTE,
Stephen) .
--------------- 3 plays, 5 yards, TOP 01:39 ---c-cecmemcaaa

C 1-10 C22 CARROLL drive start at 01:46 (3rd).

C 1-10 C22 THOMAS, Jed rush for 4 yards to the CC26 (DeJAGER, A.J.;BENGARD, Travis).

C 2-6 (€26 EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to DOAK, Bryce for 18 yards to the CC44, 1ST DOWN CC (CANALES, Coba).

C 1-10 C44  BARNETT, John rush for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (ELLIS, Scott).

C 2-4 (€50 EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to BUMGARNER, Zach for 5 yards to the APU45, 1ST DOWN CC (CANALES, Coba).

====END OF 3rd QUARTER=====
AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 24
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Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)

C 1-10 A45  Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
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A45  HERRIN, Sean rush for 7 yards to the APU38 (ELLIS, Scott;HOLTE, Stephen).

C 2-3 A38  EMMERT, Tyler pass complete to THOMAS, Jed for 20 yards to the APU18, 1ST DOWN CC (MAGALLON, A.;HOLTE,

Stephen) .

C 1-10 Al8 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 5 yards to the APU13 (ELLIS, Scott;CANALES, Coba), PENALTY CC holding 6 yards to the
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A 1-10 A36

A 1-10 A3e6

A 2-8 A3B

A 3-8 BA38

A 1-10 C24

A 2-7T C21

A 1-10 Cl4

A 2-11 C15

A 37 Cll

A 3-2 CO06

A 1-G C04

A 2-G C04

A 2-G Cl2

A 2-G C17
c 1-10 c2
C 1-10 C2
c2-8 C2
c3-1 C3
C 1-10 A3
C 2-11 A3

APU24, NO PLAY.

A24  EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete to SCHILLING, Mike, PENALTY APU holding 8 yards to the APU16, 1ST DOWN CC, NO

PLAY.

1-10 Al6  THOMAS, Jed rush for 8 yards to the APUB (McPEAK, Troy;HOLTE, Stephen).

2-2 AR08 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 3 yards to the APU5, 1ST DOWN CC (EOLTE, Stephen;McPEAK, Troy).

1-G A05 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 3 yards to the APU2 (ELLIS, Scott;HOLTE, Stephen).

2-G A02 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 2 yards to the APUO, clock 11:55, PENALTY CC holding 10 yards to the APU12, NO PLAY.
2-G Al2 EMMERT, Tyler rush for 8 yards to the APU4, out-of-bounds (FLORES, Nevin;McPEAK, Troy).

3-G AO04 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for loss of 2 yards to the APU6 (MAGALLON, A.;ASIODU, Chuck).

4-G A06 MILLER, Marcus field goal attempt from 24 GOOD, clock 10:54.

AZUSA PACIFIC 0, CARROLL 27

12 plays, 72 yards, TOP 05:52 ~==-r=ceeen-e=--

ZIMMERMAN, Cody kickoff 50 yards to the APU15, LAMPKIN, Marcus return 30 yards to the APU45 (MACK, Regan).

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 10:38 (4th).

PENALTY APU illegal procedure 5 yards to the APU40.

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to LUGBILL, Jeremy for 12 yards to the CC48.
KEELER, James rush for 4 yards to the CC44, 1ST DOWN APU (SCHMIDT, Josh;ANDERSON, Bobby).
PELTIER, Alex rush for 6 yards to the CC38 (ZIMMERMAN, Cody).
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to STALEY, Micah.
CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to NASCA, N., dropped pass.
PENALTY APU illegal procedure 5 yards to the CC43.
BETANCOURTH, M. punt 30 yards to the CCl3, out-of-bounds.

5 plays, 12 yards, TOP 01:4B ------cc-ce-w--

3  CARROLL drive start at 08:50 (4th).
3  HERRIN, Sean rush for 3 yards to the CClé (FISHER, Jacob).
6  HERRIN, Sean rush for 3 yards to the CCl9 (HOLTE, Stephen).

Cl9 EMMERT, Tyler pass incomplete to BUMGARNER, Zach, dropped pass.
C19 LE, Gabe punt 56 yards to the APU25, CANALES, Coba return 11 yards to the APU36 (BARNETT, John).

3 plays, 6 yards, TOP 01:55 ========w-e----

AZUSA PACIFIC drive start at 06:55 (4th).

WURM, Nate rush for 2 yards to the APU38 (THOMPSON, Greg;BRADEEN, Nick).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to WILSON, Todd (MILLER, Marcus).

WURM, Nate rush for 38 yards to the CC24, 1ST DOWN APU (HOLLAND, Shawn).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for 3 yards to the CC21.

ATIBA, Yemi rush for 7 yards to the CCl4, 1ST DOWN APU (ZIMMERMAN, Cody).

WURM, Nate rush for loss of 1 yard to the CC15 (DAY, Brandon;BECKWITH, Ellis).

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to DeJAGER, Anth. to the CC1l0, fumble forced by MACK, Regan, fumble by DeJAGER,
Anth. recovered by APU TM at CCll.

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to STALEY, Micah for no gain to the CCll (MILLER, Marcus), PENALTY CC face mask 5
yards to the CC6, NO PLAY.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the CC4, 1ST DOWN APU (BOYLE, Tom;THOMPSON, Greg).

CARLTON, Rudy pass incomplete to DAVIS, Jon.

LAMPKIN, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the CCO, clock 02:55, PENALTY APU illegal use of hands 8 yards to the CCl2,
NO PLAY.

PENALTY APU illegal procedure 5 yards to the CC17.

CARLTON, Rudy pass complete to DAVIS, Jon for 17 yards to the CCO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:46.

BETANCOURTH, M. kick attempt good.

10 plays, 64 yards, TOP 04:09 =-=-cecr=cmcc-cus

BETANCOURTH, M. kickoff 53 yards to the CCl2, MILODRAGOVICH return 14 yards to the CC26 (LEAMAN, Beau).
6 CARROLL drive start at 02:37 (4th).
6  HERRIN, Sean rush for 2 yards to the CC28 (GROTHJAN, Nick).
8  GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 7 yards to the CC35 (AUGUSTINE, Eric;FRAZEUR, David).
5 GROSULAK, Ryan rush for 30 yards to the APU35, 1ST DOWN CC (PEREZ, Mike;CANALES, Coba).
5  BARNETT, John rush for loss of 1 yard to the APU36.
6  BARNETT, John rush for loss of 1 yard to the APU37.
5 plays, 37 yards, TOP 00:00 ---------------







Individual Statistics (2nd quarter only)

Azusa Pacific

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
PELTIER, Alex 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
CARLTON, Rudy 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
LAMPKIN, Marcus 3 1 . -4 0 1 -1.3
Totals... 5 8 5 3 0 6 0.6
Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck

CARLTON, Rudy 7-3-0
DAVIS, Sean 1-0-0 0 0 0 0
8-3-0

Totals... -3- 28 0 13 0
Receiving No. Yds TD Long
LUGBILL, Jeremy 1 13 0 13

BURGAN, Ricky 1 9 0 9

STALEY, Micah 1 6 0 6
Totals... 3 28 0 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

BETANCOURTH, M. 3 107 35.7 44 1
Totals... 3 107 35.7 44 1

Punts Kickoffs Intercept

All Returns No.Y¥ds.Lg No.Y¥ds.Lg No.Yds.Lg
HARDIMAN, Paul 0 0 0 1 1919 0 0 0
Totals... 0 0 0 1 1919 O 0 0

Field goal attempts

FUMBLES: Azusa Pacific-None. Carroll-None.

Carroll

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
GROSULAK, Ryan 8 38 0 38 0 13 4.8
THOMAS, Jed 2 13 0 13 1 12 6.5
HERRIN, Sean 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Totals... 11 55 0 55 1 13 5.0
Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck
EMMERT, Tyler 8-7-0 72 0 20 0
Totals. «. 8-7-0 72 0 20 0
Receiving No. Yds TD Long

THOMAS, Jed 2 24 0 20

HERRIN, Sean 1 16 0 16

MCEWEN 1 13 0 13
PETERSON, Tyler i 9 0 9
MICHAELLIS # 6 0 6

SELLE, Kendall 1 4 0 4
Totals... 7 72 0 20

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20
Totals 0 0 0.0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Intercept
All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Y¥ds.Lg

PETERSON, Tyler 1 18 18 0 0 0 0 0 o
Totals... 1 18 18 0 0 0 0 0 0O

Field goal attempts

MILLER, Marcus 2nd 03:44 35 yds - Good



